CITY OF MANISTEE
BOARD OF APPEALS
City Hall
70 Maple Street
Manistee, MI 49660

A meeting of the City of Manistee Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, November 18, 1998
in the Council Chambers, 70 Maple Street, Manistee, Michigan.

AGENDA
L Roll Call
11 Matters Pertaining to the General Citizenry:
A Hearing:
1. Lighthouse Brewing Company
2.
B. Questions, Concerns of Citizens in Attendance;
I.
7

m Business Session:
A Approval of Minutes (10/22/98 Board of Appeals)
B. Unfinished Business:

1. Lighthouse Brewing Company
7

B. Other Business:

I
2

-

IV.  Adjournment

ae Board of Appeats Members
Lori Donnan, Administrative Assistont
Jon R. Rose, Community Development Officer
Julic A. Beardslee. City Assessor
R. Ben Bifoss, City Manager
Bruce Gockerman City Attorney



CITY OF M

MEMORANDI

TO: Board of Appeals Members

FROM: Jon R. Rosey—\(a

Community Development Officer
DATE: November 9, 1998
RE: Board of Appeals Meeting Wednesday, November 18, 1998
We will have a Board of Appeals meeting on Wednesday, November 18, 1998 at 5:30 p.m. in the
Council Chambers. This meeting is being held in response to a request from Lighthouse Brewing
Company.

Enclosed is a copy of the letter requesting a hearing, a copy of John Kiefer’s letter dated QOctober 16,
1998 and a copy of BOCA Sections 1021.2, 1014.0 and 1014.12 for your review.

If there are any questions or you are unable to attend the meeting please call me at 723-2558. See
you there!

JRR:djm

Enclosures
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Board of Appeals ‘November 6, 1998

Aten: Jon Rose
City of Manistee

70 Maple Street.
Manistee, Michigan

RE: Building Permit No. 98007 and John Kiefer's letter dated October 16, 1998
Dear Chairman,
Subjeé:t: Request for Variance

The following items in the referenced letter have been corrected:

(1) Restroom Signage
)] Mechanical Room
(8) Occupancy Signage

The following items will be done this month:
(2) Deck handrails (outside)
(5) Verification of Safety Glass
(%) Fire extinguisher cabinet signage

A variance is requested for the remaining three items.
{3) Prevention of snow and ice accumulation on the back deck stairway.
Physical cleaning of the egress area will accomplished as done in front on River Street.

(6) Brew platform stairway.
This is a work stairway and platform built to manufactures specifications used throughout
the United States and Canada. We will by the end of this month have a safety chain
across the bottom of the stairs with a sign stating ™ Authorized Only”.

(7) Main stairway landing rail height.
a. The first landing is approximately 4 feet above the floor. It was designed by
Integrated Architects to meet code requirements as well as designed to meet functional, -
safety and aesthetic requirements. This was accomplished as shown in the attached
pictures. '

" b. The second landing is enclosed within the stairweil in addition to meeting the same
criteria as expressed in (7) b. above. '

Sincerely,

Q_owfﬁbb__ .;(_,,\:[q‘f ‘

James D. Picardat
President

LIGHTHOUSE BREWING COMPANY
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c/o Nordlund & Asseciates, Inc., 267 River Street, Manistee, MI 49660 (616) 723-6460

Dccober 16, 1998

HMr. Jim Picardat
Lighchouse Brewing Co.
312 River Street
Manistee, Michigan 49660

RE: Building Permit No. 98007
Parcal Code 351-51-452-704-19

Dear Jim:

The following 1s a summary of the resulss of my inspecticn of October 16, L998.

Building Permit items: 7
B {//

(1) Restroom signage must e installed as raquired at aach restroom throughout
the building.

(2) Handrails on stairway from rhe decik must have tne raquired axtension at
the top and bottom. Also the ends of the andrail wmust retura to a wall
or pOSt.

(1) The method f£or providing prevention of ice and snow sccumulition on the
deck and stairwav,for egrass reasons,remains to be resolved.

(4) The mechanical room located in the basement must have all wall and ceiling
penetrations firestopped. Both doors muskt e self closing with automatic
door closers.

(5) Provide information to document that glass ia doors and adjacent to doors
meecs the recuirements for safety glazing, One arsa in particular was
the door and window im the Holding Tank Room dut other areas should be
checked.

(6) The stairway to che brewing platfowm doeg not meet rhe requirements for
width, rise, run and handralls. The guard for the platiorz does not Teet
the 42" required.

{7) The guard for the first and second landing of the main stailrway does not
mest che 42" height required. Openings in the triangular shaped areas of
the guard do not restrict the passage of a 4" diameter sphers,

(8) Post a permanent sign near the main eatry stating the maxiaoum gccupsncy
of the structure.

(9) Install signs on the fire extinguisher cabinets that are visible from
the sides.

311 of the items listed above must be addressed either by corrections made
in the fisld or through the exception process with the Comstruction Code
Board of Appeals.



Electrical Permit - Final complete October 2, 1993

Plumbing Permit - As of October 13, 1998 the final inspection had not been
requested.

Mechaniecal Permits - F

Boiler Permits = As of

Un Bl b -

ive permits were pulled for this project.

Custom Sheet Metal - Final complece

. Fire Pro = Final complete

Kent — Final complete Qctober 16, 1998

3rigada - Final complete October 16, 1998

Polcyn Plumbing & Hearing - As of October 13, 1998
the final inspection had not been requested.

-

Qerober 13, 1998 the Lansing Office shows cthat the

permit for the steam boiler is open (no final}.

From
as of

a comversation wich Dan Williams, State Boiler Inspectar,
October 13, 1998 he does not have the peraits required

for the hot water boilers and as such no inspections will be
performed on those units.

Elevator = Fimal complete

Liquor Control Commission — License issued May 1, 1998

City of Manistee Fire Department - Final complete October 16, 1998

Manistee /Magon Distric

r Health Department - As of October 13, 1998 the corregtions

frem Mr. Smith’s pumch list and finals on all other permits
remain.
1 will be in contact with Mr. Smith to keep him updated on the

the =t

atus of the permits. a

Lighthouse Brewing Company must contact him when appropriate
to arrange the final inspectiom.

Al1l work covered Dy the remaining permits must be cowplete and the final inspections
requested by the Contractor who obtained the respective permit. The inspector

responsible will then

All permits MUST have
finals apptroved priocr
Items relating to the

conduct the inspection and contact we when it is complete.

finmal inspactions performed and approved or temporary
to my issuing any type of a Certificace of Occupanecy.
building code previously listed must also be addressed.

If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call.

ohn Kiefer

Building Inspection/Plan Review

ce: Jon Rose, Clty of Manisvee Building Offiecal
Brad Smith, Manistee/Mason District Health Department



mm) plus 0.6 inch (13 mm) for every addirional seat beyond
thas specified in Table 1013.5.2.
Tahle 1913.5.2

ROW LENGTH WITH 12-INCH AISLE ACCESSWAY
SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING

Mo, of seats per row permitted to have a
minimum % 2-inch? clear width aisle
Total number of seats acoessway
in the space
Aisie or doorway at | Aiste or doorway at

both ends of row ong end of row
Less than 4,000 14 7
4,000 19 7
7,000 16 8
10,000 17 8
13,000 : 18 g
16,000 19 9
19,000 20 10
22,000 or mare 21 11

Note a. 1inch = 25.4 mm.

1013.5.3 Single access row: For rows of seating served by
an aisle or doorway at only one end of the row in smoke-

protected assembly seating, the commion path of travel from’
any seat to a point where a person has a choice of two ™

directions of egress travel shall not exceed 30 feet (152‘%0
mm),

1013.6 Bleacher footboards: Bleacher footboards shall be
provided for all rows of seats above the third row or beginning
at such 1 pojnt where the searboard is more than 2 feet (610 mm)
above the ground, floor surface or cross aisle below. A separale
footboard is not required where the sume plarform is used for
both seating and the footboard, provided that each level or
platform is not less than 24 inches (610 mim) wide. On a horizan-
tally projected plane, horizontal gaps between footboards and
seatboards shail not exceed ¥ inch {6 mm). Openings between
footboards and seasboards which are located more than 30 inches
(762 mm) above the floor or grade below shail be provided with
intermediate consiruction sdchi thar a sphere with a diameter of
4 inches (102 mm) cannot pass through the opening.

1013.7 Spaces underneath seats: Spaces underneath
grandsiand seats shall be kept free of all combustible and flam-
mable materials and shail not be occupied or used for other than
exits; except that where enclosed in not iess than 1-hour
fireres istance rated construction, the code official shall approve
the use of such spaces for other purposes, provided that the safety
of the public is not endangered.

SEGTION 1014.0 STMRWAYS

1014.1 General: All stairways shall comply with the provisions
of this section. Section 1014.11 shail be applicable only to
interior stairways. Section 1014.12 shall be applicable only to
exteriar stairways.

10%4.1.1 Walking surface: The maximum slope of the walk-
ing; surface of treads and landings shall be ane unit vertical in
48 units horizontal (1:48).

1014.2 Egress capacity: The egress capacity of srairways and
doors shall be computed in accordance with Section 1009.0.

MEANS OF EGRESS

1014.3 Width: All means of egress stairwavs shall not be less
than 44 inches (1118 mm) in width.

Exceptions

I. Seairways serving buildings of single-exir construction
where permitted by Section 1010.3 shail not be less
than 36 inches (914 mm} in width.

. Spiral stafrways as provided for in Section 1014.6.4.

3. Srairways serving an occupancy in Use Group R-3 shall
not be less than 36 inches (914 mm) in width.

4. Stairways serving and contained within a single
residential dwelfing unir shall not be less than 36 inches
(914 mm} in width.

5. Stairwavs serving buildings having a total occupant
load of 30 or less shail not be less than 36 inches (914
mm} in width.

6. Where a stairway lift is installed on stairways serving
occupancies in Use Group R-3 or within dwelling units
in occupancies in Use Group R-2, a clear passage width
not less than 20 inches {308 mun) shall be provided.

[R)

1014.3.1 Restrictions: Means of egress stairways shall not
reduce in width in the direction of egress travel. Projections
into a required stairway width are prohibited. except at and
below handrail height where, at each handrail. the projections
shail not exceed 3% inches (89 mm) into the required width.

1014.3.2 Landing width: The least dimension of landings
and platforms in means of egress srairways shall not be less
than the required width of the srairway, except that the
landing dimension in the direction of egress ravel i not
required o exceed 4 feet (1219 mm) where the travel from
one stair flight to the next stair flight is a straight run.

1014.4 Headroom: The minimum headroom in all parts of 2

_ stairway shall not be iess than 80 inches {2032 mm) measured

vertically from the tread nosing or from the floor surfuce of the
landing or platform.

1014.5 Vertical rise: A means of egress stairway shall nol have
a height of verticai rise of more than 12 feet (3658 mum) between
landings and intermediate platforms.

1014.6 Treads and risers: Maximum riser height shail be 7
inches (178 mm) and minimum riser height shall be 4 inches ( 102
mm). Minimum tread depih shall be 11 inches {279 mm}.
measured horizontally between the vertical planes of the
foremost projection of adjacent treads and at a right angle 1o the
iread’s leading edge.

Exceptions

_ Winders in accordance with Section 1014.6.3.

. Spiral stairways in accordance with Section 1014.6.4.

Circular stairwavs in accordance with Section

1014.6.5.

Alternating rread stairways.in accordance with Section

1014.6.6.

Stairways serving as aisles in assembly seating areas

where the stairway pitch or slope is set, for sightline

reasons, by the slope of the adjacent sgating area.

6. Any stairway replacing an existing stairway within o
space where. because of existing construction, the pitch
or slope cannot be reduced.

Ul g e—

th
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THE BOCA NATIONAL BUILDING CODE/1993

7. Existing stairwavs.

8. In vccupancies in Use Group R-3 and within diwelling
units in occupancies in Use Group R-2, the maximum
riser height shall be 814 inches (250 mm) and the
minimum tread depth shall be 9 inches (229 mm). A
t-inch (25 mm) nosing shall be provided on stairwavs
with solid risers.

9. Stainvays in penal fucilities serving guard towers. ob-
servition stations and control rooms not more than 250
square feet (23 m”) in area shall be permitted 1o have
risers not exceeding 8 inches (203 mm) in height and
treads not less than 9 inches (229 mmy) in depth.

1014.6.1 Profile: The radius of curvawure ut the leading edge
of the tread shall not be greater than 4 inch (13 mm).
Bevelling ot nosings shall not exceed 14 inch {13 mm). Risers
shall be solid and vertical or sloped from the underside of the
leading edge of the tread above at an angle not more than 30
degrees {0.52 rad) from ihe vertical, The leading edge of iread
shail not project more than {4 inches (38 mm) beyond the
tread below,

Exception: Solid risers are nol required for srairways serving
dwelling units which are not required to be accessible or
adaptable in accordance with Section 1107.4.2, provided that
the opening between treads does not permir the passage of a
sphere with a diameter of 2 inches (102 mm,.

1014.6.2 Dimensional uniformity: There shall not be varia-
tion exceeding ¥16 inch (5 mm) in the depth of adjacent reads
or in the height of adjacent risers. The tolerance between the
largest and smallest riser or between the largest and smallest
tread shall not exceed 34 inch (10 mm) in any flight of stirs.

Exceptions

I. Where the bottom riser adjoins a sloping public way,
walk or driveway which has an established grade
and serves as a landing, a variation in the height of
the botrom riser shall not exceed 3 inches (76 mm)
in every 3 leet (914 mm) of srairway width.

2. On srairways serving as aisles in assembly seating,
where necessitated by changes in the gradient of
adjoining seating areas to maintain adeguate
sightlines, the maximum nonuniformity of riser
heights within a flight and the nonuniformiry be-
tween adjacent risers shall not upply. Where a noa-
uniformity exceeds ¥a inch (5 mm) berween
adjacent risers. the exact location of the nonuniform-

canine area not more than 250 square feer (23.25 m™) in area
which serves not more than five occupants;, and in penal
facilities from a guard tower, observation station or control
room not more than 250 square feet (23 m?) in area. The
minimum width of ail spiral stairvays shall be 26 inches (660
num) with each tread having a 74-inch (191 mm) minimum
tread depth at 12 inches (305 mm) from the narrow edge. All
treads shall be identical and the rise shall not be more than
914 inches (241 mm). A minimum headroom of 6 feer 6 inches
(1981 mm) shall be provided.

1814.6.5 Circular stairways: Circular szairways shall have
a4 minimum tread depth and a maximum riser height in ac-
cardance with Section |014.6 and the smaller radius shall not
be less than twice the width of the stairway. The minimum
tread depth measured 12 inches (305 mm) from the narrower
end of the tread shall not be less than 11 inches (279 mm).

1014.6.6 Alternating trend stairways: Alternating rread
Statrways are permitied as an-element of a means of egress in
buildings from a mezzanine area not more than 250 square
feet {23 m®) in area and which serves not more than five
occupants; and in penal facilities. from a guard tower, obser-
vation station or control room not more than 250 square feet

(23 m®) in area. Afrernating tread stairways are also permitted

for access 1o roofs as provided for in Section 1027.0.

1014.6.6.1 Handrails of alternating treac siairways:
Handrails shail be provided on both sides of alternaring
tread stairways and shall conform 1o Section: 1022.0.

1014.6.6.2 Treads of alternating tread stairways: Alzer-
naring tread siairways shall have a minimum projected
tread of 5 inches (127 mm). a minimum tread depth of
814 inches (216 mm), a minimum tread width of 7 inches
{178 mm) and a maximum riser 10 the next surface of the
afternating tread of 944 inches (241 mmy). The initial wead
of the stairway shall begin at the same elevation as the
plarform, landing or.floor surface.

Exception: Alternating tread stairways used as an ele-
mentof a means afegressin buildings from amezzanine

-area. not more than 250 square feet (23 m™) in area
which serves not more than five occupants shall have a

- minimum projected tread of 814 inches (216 mm) with
a minimum tread depih of 10V inches (267 mm). The
rise to the pext alternating tread surface shall not be
more than 8 inches (203 mm).

ity shall be indicated with a distinctive marking
stripe on each tread at the nosing or leading edge
adjacent to the nonuniform risers.

1014.7 Stairway guards and handraiis: § tairways shall have
cofitinuous guards and handrails on both sides. Iatermediate
handrails are required so that.all portions of the required width
of siairs are within 30 inches (762 mm) of a handrail. On
monumental stairs, handrails shall be located along the most
direct path of egress wavel. Handrails shall be provided for
alternating tread srairways in accordance with Section
1014.6.6.1. Guards shall be conswructed in accordince with
Section 1021.0. Handrails shafl be constructed in accordance
with Section 1022.0. e

1014.6.3 Winders: Winders shall not be permitted in required
means of egress swafrways excepr in qecupancies in Use
Group R-3 and stairways serving a single dwelling unit. Such
winders shall have atread depth of not less than 9 inches (279
mm) at 4 point not more than 12 inches (305 mm) from the
side where the tread is narrower and the minimum tread depth
shall not be less than 6 inches (152 mmy).

Exceptions N .
1. Stairways with fewer than three risers are not required
to have handmils. where serving.a single dwelling unit

1014.6.4 Spiral stairways: Spiral stafrwavs shall not be used
as an element of a means of egress except: in occupancies in
Use Group R-3: within a single dwelfling unir; from a mez-

110




OF Where such stafwgys are not in an exir dccess

c&FEidor or aisle. exir or exit discharge.

Aisle stairs provided with a center handrail or Serving

seating on one side shall be’equipped with a minimum

of one handrail. g

Srairways within a dwelling wiit shall be equipped with

a minimum of one handrail. - :

4. Spiral srairways shall be equipped with a minimum of
one handrail. ‘ ]

13
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1014.8 Egress doors: Means of egress stairway doors shall
provide an egress capacity of not less than the required capacity
of the srairwav which serves the floor or area from which the
egress door leads,

1014.8.1,Width: The minimum required width of every door
to or from a means of eeress stairway shall be determined by
the most restrictive of the following criteria:
|. 29%4-inch (756 mm) clear width within a dwelling nnit
that is not required to be accessible or adaptable.
7. 36-inch (914 mm) minimum width of door leaf in an
occupancy in Use Group I-2.
3. 32-inch (813 mm) clear width in all other cases.

1014.8.2 Direction of swing: All means of egress doorg shall
swing on a landing in the direction of earess mavel. When
opening, egress doors shall not reduce the width of fandings
[0 less than one-half of the required width. When fully open,
means of egress doors shall not project more than 7 inches
(178 mm),into the required width.

Exception: Doors leading from a room or tenant space o
a stairway in buildings in which.oniy one exir is required
are not required to swing in the direction of egress ravel.

10148.3 Door construction: All doorway opening protec-
tives shall be fire doors’ complying with Sectuon 716.0.
Labeled-means of egress fire dodrs shall have a maximum
ransmitted lemperature efid: point of not more than 450
degrees F. {232 degrees C.) ubove ambient at the end of 30
minuies of standard fire test gxposure.

1014.9 Stairway construction:Adl siairways shall-be built of
materials consistent with:¢he 1ypesof materials permitted for the
type of consiruction of the building; except that wood handrails
shall be permitted for all types of construction. Such siairways
<halt have solid treads and landing platforms, and all finish tloor
surfaces shall be of slip-resismnrmadterials.

10139.1 Strength: All sraindays, plitforms and landings in
othe r than occupancies im Use, Group R-3 shall be adequate
1o support a live foad of 100 pounds per square foor, {488.20
kg/my) and a concentrated Ingd of 300 pounds (136.20.kg).

1014.10 Discharge identification: Evit srairways which con-
rinue beyond the level of exir discharge shall be interrupied at
the level of exir dischargd by partitions. doors or other effective
means of préventing persons from continuing past the floor of
discharge while egressing.” " - l '
1014.11 Interior stairway enclosures: Interior exit stairways
shail e enclosed with fire separation assemblies having a
fireresi stanice rating of not less than 2 hours excepithatr such
srairweys in occupancies in Use Group A, B,E.FH4 LMER
or S which connect less than fouf stories shall be enclosed with

MEANS OF EGRESS

fire separarion assemblies having a fireresistance rating of not
less than | hour. An exir srainvay enclosure shall not be used for
any purpose other ihan means of egress, Openings in evi
enclosures. other than unexposed exterior openings. shall be
timited 10 those necessary for exit access 1o the enciosure (rom
normally occupied spaces and for egress from the enclosure.

Exceptions
1. Stairwirys are not required to be enclosed in occupan-
cies in Use Group A-3 in which all portions of the
means of egress are essentially open to the outside.

. Stairways serving and contained within @ single
residential dwefling unir in occupancies in Use Group
R-2 or R-3 are not required to be enciosed.

. Stairwavs that are not a required means of egress ele-
ment are not reguired to be enclosed where such srair-
ways comply with Section 713.3.

4. Srairwavs in open parking structures which serve only

the parking structure are not required 10 be enclosed.

Stairwavs in occupancies in Use Group I-3 as provided

for in Section 410.3.7.

[R¥]

()

e

1014.11.1 Exterior walls: Exterior wails of an enclosed exir
siginway shall comply with the requirements of Section 705.0
for exterior walls. Where nonrated walls or unprotected open-
ings enclose the exterior of the siainvay. the building exterior
walls within 10 feet (3048 mm) horizontally of the nonrated
wall or unprotected opening shali be constructed as reguired
for srainway enclosures. inciuding opening protectives. bur
are not required 10 exceed a {-hour fireresistance ratng with
¥1-hour opening protectives. This construction shall extend
verticallv from a point {0 feet (3048 mm) above the opmost
tanding of the stairwvay or 10 the roof line. whichever i5 lower,
and down to the ground.

1014.11.2 Penetrations: Penetrations into and openings
through an exir enclosure assembly are prohibited except for
reguired «vir doors. ductwork and equipment necessary for
independent  swir  pressurization, required vemrtlation.
sprinklerpiping, standpipes and electrical conduit serving the
stairway and terminating at a steel box that does nat exceed
i6 square inches { 10373 mm?) in area. There shall not be any
penetrations or communicating openings. whether protected
or noL, between adjacent stairway enclosures.

1014.11.3 Door locks: All interior stairway means Of egress
doars shail be openable from both sides without ihe use of 2
key or special knowtedge or effort.

Exceptions
I. Stairwav discharge doors shall be openable [rom the
egress side and shall oniy be locked from the op-
posite side.
2. This sectivn shatl not apply to doors arranged in
accordance with Sections 403.10 and 10174
1014.11.4 Exit signs: Each door to an enclosed exir srairway
shall be equipped with tactile signage reading “Exit” comply-
ing with CABO A117.1 listed in Chapter 35 and instailed on
\he side of the door from which vgress is to be made.

1014.11.5 Stairway floor number signs: A sign shall be
provided at each floor landing in all interior exit stairways

i
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connecting more than three stories designating the floor level
above and below the Jevel of exir discharge, the identification
of the sreirway and the availability of roof access from that
stairway. The sign shall be Jocated approximately 3 feet (1524
mm) above the floor landing in a position which is readily
visible when the doors are in the open and closed positions.

1014.12 Exterior stairways: Exterior stairwavs shall have
openings on at least one side facing an onrer court, yard or public
way. The openings shall have un aggregate width of not less than
20 percent of the siairway perimeter and un aggregate area on
each level of not less than 12 percent of the total perimeter wall
area of each level. In other than occupancies in Use Group R-3,
treads, platforms and landings which are part of exterior srair-
ways in climates subject to snow or ice shall be proected to
prevent accumulation of same. Exterior stairways shall not be
accepted as an exir in the folowing cases:
t. Occupancies in Use Groups I-2 and 1-3 in buildings that
exceed four stories or 30 feet (15240 mm) in heighr.
2, Floors that exceed five stories or 63 feet (19812 mm) in
height above the level of exit discharse.

1014.12.1 Location: Exterior exir stairwvays shail not project
beyond the sweer lot line. Exterior exir stairways shall be
tocated at feast 10 feet (3048 mm) from adjacent ot lines and
from other buildings on the same for uniess openings in such
buildings are protected by ¥4-hour opening protectives.

Exception: Noncombustible exterior srairways constitut-
ing not more than 50 percent of the required means of
egress shall be exempt from the 10-foot (3048 mm) fire
separation distance requirement,

1014.12.2 Protection: Exterior exir stairs shall be separated
from the interior of the building by walls with a fireresistance
rating of not less than | hour, with fixed or self-closing
opening protectives as required in Section 1014.1t. This
protection shall extend vertically from a point 10 feet (3048
mmy} above the topmost landing or the roof line,'whichever is
lower, down to the ground. and shall extend horizontally 10
feet (3048 mm) fmm each side of the stairway. Openings
within the horizontal 10- foot (3048 mm) extension of the
protected walls bevond the \m:rwuv shall be equipped with
fixed ¥4-hour opening protective assemblies,

Exceptions
L Occupanmes other than those in Use Group R-lor
R-2, in buildings that are two stories or less above
grade where the level of exit discharge is the first
story above grade,

. Sepa:anon from the interior of the bu1ld|ng is not
required where the exterior stairway is served by an
exterior exir uccess balcony that connects two
remote exterior stairways or other approved exirs,
with a perimeter which is not less than 50 percent
open. To be considered open, the opening shall be a
minimum of 30 percent of the height of the enclosing
wall, with the top of the openings not less than 7 feet
(2134 mm) above the top of the balcony.

3. Separation from the interior of the building is not

required for an exterior srairway located in a build-
ing or structure that is permitted to have unenclosed
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interior exit stairwavs in accordance with Section
101411, N
T

* SECTION 1015.0 SMUKEPRUQF ENBLUSUEE,S

1015.1 General: A mrerpraof enc!asure shalil colns:st of an
‘enclosed interior exir stairway that conforms to Séction 1014.0
and an outside balcony or a venn!a!ed vestibule meeling the
requirements of this section. Where access to the roofis required
by Section 1027.0. such access shail be from the smol\e,w vof
enclosure where a smokeproof endosme is required. -

[AFY

1015.2 Where required: All exir sra:rwavs servmg oCCUpants
of a floor level located more than 75 feet (22860 mm)abwe the
“level of exir discharge, or located more than 30:fedt’(9144 mm}
- “below the leve! of exit discharge serving such floor levels, shall

be protected by a amokepmof enc[osure : et
[ T
Exception: Occupancies in Use GroupI 2.

1015.3 Access: Access to the stair shall be from evqry story and
.. shall be by way of a vestibule or by way of an open exterior
. balcony, except that a vestibule or balcony is not required for a
smerpmoj enclosure that corsists of a 'pressurized stairway
complying with Section 1015.7. The minimum dimension of the

+ vestibule shall not be less.than the required width of the corridor

leading to the vestibule but shallinot have a'width of less than 44

- inches (1118 mm) and shall not:-have a- 1ength oft Ieax than 72

inches (1829 mm) in the:direction of egress mavel. -

101: 4 Constructmn' The smokeproof enclasure shall be
sepdrated from the remainder of the bulldmg by hot less than a
* 2:hour fireresistance rated fire separation assembly without

L opt':nings other than the réquired means of egress doors. The

vestibule shall be separatedifrom the stairway by not less than a
2-hour fireresistance rated fire separauon assembly. The open
exterior balcony shall be constructed in. accordance with the

hrereszstance rating requ;remcms for ﬂoor consu'uctmn

°10154.1 Door closers: All doors in‘a smokeproofenclosure
shall' be self-closing or shiall be autdmatic-closing by actua-
tion of a smoke detector installed at the floot side entrance o
the smokeproof enclosure in accordapce with Section 716.5.

f

..y -The actuation of the smoke detector on any door shail activate

the closing devices on all doors i in the smokeproof enclosure
at all levels. Smoke detectors shall be mstajled in accordance
’--w:th aecnon 918. S S .
T
1015..: Natural ventlkatmﬁ altematwe. 'I'he prov:smns of Sec-
- tions 1015:5.1 through 1015.5.3 shall apply to vemtilation of
smoiepr vof enclosures by natural means:. .

1015.5.1 Balcony doois: Where access to the stmrwav is by
way of an open exterior balccmy, the door assembly into the
enclosure: shall: be a fire daor in accordance with Section
716.0; . L

1015 :. Vestlbule doors: Where access to Lh;: stairway is by
way of a vestibule, the door assembly inio the vestibule shall
be a fire door complymg with Section 716.0. The door as-
sembly front:the vestibulé to the'sthirway shall have not less
than a 20-minute firg protection raling complying with Sec~
tion 716.0.



. SEGTION 1021.0 GUARDS

1021.1 General: Where required by the provisions of Sections
406.5, 408.3.2, 1005.5, 1014.7, 1016.5 and 1B25.5, guards shall
be desigied and construtted i accordance with the requirements
of this section and Section 1615.8. A guardrail sysiem is a system
of building components locatéd ngar the open sides of elevated
walking surfaces fof the purpose of minimizing the possibility
of an ac¢idental fall ﬂjon} the walking surface to the lower level.

1021.2 Height: The guards shall be at feast 42 inches (1067 mm)
in height measured vertically above the leading edge ol the wead
or adjacent walking surface.
ST T W o
Exceptions T e .
1. In other than occupangies in Use Group E, guards shall
not be less than 34 inches (864 mm) in height above the
leading edge. of the tread. along stairs which are not
more than 20 feet (6096 mm) in height or which reverse
direction d¢4n intermediate landing with 12 inches (3035
mm) or less measured horizontally between successive
fighs. - T

. Guards along op‘eqr"l-s_i_aéd:ﬁoor areas, me:::aninfes and
*{dndings in’b¢ciipancies in Use Group R-3 shall not be
Jless than 36 inches (914 nim) jg height. '

I

P
1021.3 Opening limitations: In.occupancies in Use Groups A,
B, E, H-4, [-17 -2, M and:R, and in public garages and.open
parking struetures, open guards shallhave balusters of beof solid
material such that a-sphere witha diameter of 4 intches (102 mm})
cannot pass through any opening, Guards shall not have an
ornamental Patiern ihiat would provide a ladder effect. -+ "

Exception: The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread
and bottom rail at the open side of a stairway. shall be of a
maximum- size, such thar,a sphere 6. inches.(152 mm) in
diameter, cannot pass through the opening. . - ' -

In occupancies'in' Jd& Grotps 13, F, H-1, H-2. H-3 and' S,
other thar pishlic garages and Opel arking structures, balusters,
horizontal intermediatg rails or:other construction shail not per-
mir a sphere.with a. diameger of 21 inches (533 mmy) tp pass
through any Openings v ;. e o R
1021.4 Railings: Meial brothér approved noncbmbustibite rail-
ings shll bé provideld ¢ Baldoriies dnd galleries-as piéstribed
in Sections 1021.4.1 through“ 102143+ 1 HE

1021.4.1 At fascia: Railings shall be provided: at the fascia

of boxes, balconies and galleries and shall not be less than 26

inches (660 mim) in heigTit bt the ild of aisles éxiénding to

the fascia for thé-fulliwidih -ofithe disle and shall not bie-less
than 36 inches (9 14%iri) inHeight: and at the foot of steps for
the full width of the steps ar}d shall not be less tha.n_ai?E inches
U A S (T U (- L
(1067@59)',}nne1gﬁi e e s .'
1021.4.2 At cross aisles:-Railings shalt be provided along
cross aisles, and shall not be less than 26 inches (660 mm) in
height except that railings are not required where the backs

of the seats alorfg thie fronit of the'hisles project M inchds (610

mimyj or mgre above the floor of the aisle.  * :

FERUT ORI T SR S | RN e T .
1021.4.3 Successive: tiegs:, Where seatings are arranged in
suc cessive tiers, and where.the/height of rise between plat-

}

i

MEANS OF EGRESS

. forms exceeds 18 inches (457 mm}. ratlings not less than 26
inches (660 mm} in height shall be provided along the entire
row of seats at the edge of the piatform.

SECTION 1622.0 HANDRAILS

1022.1 General: Where required by the provisions of Sections
1012.5, 1013.0, 1014.6.6.1. 1014.7 and 1016.5. handrails shall

. be designed and constructed in accordance with this section and

Section 1613.8. A handrail is a horizonial or sloping rail grasped
by hand for guidance or support, and for arresting falls on the
adjacent walking surface.

1022.2 Handrail details: Handrail-gripping surfaces shall be
continupus, without interruption: by newel posts, ather structure
elemenis or obstructions. A handrail and any wall or other surface
adjacent to the handrail shall be free of any sharp or abrasive
elements. The clear space berween the handrail and the adjacent
wall or surface shall not be less than 1¥4 inches (38 mm). Edges
shall have a minimum radius of 1§ inch (3 mm).

1022.2.1 Projection: Handrails shall not project more than
315 inches (89 mm) into the required passageway, aisle,
“corridor, stair or ramp width.

1022.2.2 Height: Handrails shall not be less than 34 inches
{864 mm) nor more than 38 inches {963 mm), measured
vertically. above the leading edge of the treads or above the
finished floor of the landing or walking surfaces.

1

Exceptions T
1. Handrails that form part of a guard shall have a
height not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not
more than 42 inches (1067 mm).
Handrails within individual dwelling units shall not
be less than 30 inches (762 mm) nor more than 38
inches {9635 mm), measured vertically, above the
leading edge of the treads or ubove the finished floor.

[

. 1022.2.3 Handrails in guards: Handrails that-form part of a
guard shall comply with Section 1021.3.

1022.2.4 Handrail ends: At locations where handrails are not
continuous between stairway flights, including the top and
bottom of a stairway, the handrails shall exiend horizontally
at least 12 inches (305 mm) beyond the top riser and continue
to slope for the depth of one tread beyond the bottom riser
The handrail ends shall be returned to a wall or post.

. Where handrails are not continuous between ramp seg-
ments, including the top and bottom of a ramp, the handrails
shall extend at least 12 inches (305 mm) beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp segment and shall be parallel with the
floor or ground surface. The handrail ends shall be returned
tg-a wall or-post.

Exception: Within a dwelling unit, the horizontal exten-
sion beyond the top riser of the stairway tlight or top of
the ramp segment, and the extension beyond the bottom

“ riser of the stairway flight or bottom of the ramp segment,
is not required.

1022.2.5 Handrail grip size: All stairway handrails shall have
a circular cross section with an outside diameter of at least
114 inches (32 mm) and not greater than 2 inches (51 mm).

114
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